

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 130934

THE AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE AND THE HONORABLE
DELEGATE ROBERT MARSHALL,

Appellants,

v.

RECTOR AND VISITORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA AND
MICHAEL E. MANN,

Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS AND UNION OF CONCERNED
SCIENTISTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Thaila K. Sundaresan*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 526-6000

Don Bradford Hardin, Jr.
Virginia State Bar No. 76812
David W. Ogden*
Daniel S. Volchok*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
Fax: (202) 663-6363
bradford.hardin@wilmerhale.com

December 13, 2013

* Pro hac vice motion pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FOIA REQUESTS SHOULD INCLUDE CONSIDERATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S PROTECTION OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM	7
A. The First Amendment Protects Academic Freedom And Scholarly Research From Undue Intrusion.....	8
B. In Considering FOIA Requests For Academic Materials, The Public’s Right To Information Must Be Balanced Against The Risk Of Chilling Effects Posed By Such Requests.....	12
II. THE NEED FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE HERE IS OUTWEIGHED BY THE SIGNIFICANT CHILL ON ACADEMIC FREEDOM THAT DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED MATERIALS WOULD HAVE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Trustees of University of North Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Amazon.com LLC v. Lay</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	14
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , No. 09-1398, 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010)	21
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices & Product Liability Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 8 (D. Mass. 2008).....	13
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	1
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	14, 17
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 Va. 755 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	14
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Corr v. Mazur</i> , No. LL-3250-4, 1988 WL 619395 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 22, 1988)	10
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 283 Va. 420 (2012)	4
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	22

<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982).....	13, 22
<i>Eisen v. Regents of University of California</i> , 269 Cal. App. 2d 696 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969)	14
<i>Feiner v. Mazur</i> , No. LM-4053-3, 1989 WL 646381 (Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 15, 1989)	10
<i>FTC v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 829 F.2d 1291 (4th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com Dated August 7, 2006</i> , 246 F.R.D. 570 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	14
<i>Herald Company, Inc. v. East Michigan University Board of Regents</i> , 693 N.W. 2d 850 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>Hill v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 284 Va. 306 (2012).....	7
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Superior Court of Yolo County</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 93 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1, 10
<i>Lubin v. Agora, Inc.</i> , 882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005)	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	16
<i>Neutron Inc. v. American Ass'n of Electrodiagnostic Medicine</i> , 48 F. App'x 42 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Ony, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Osborn v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System</i> , 647 N.W.2d 158 (Wis. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>In re Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 706 So. 2d 665 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	17, 18

<i>Philip Morris Cos. v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , No. LX-816-3, 1995 WL 1055921 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 11, 1995).....	17
<i>In re R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 518 N.Y.S.2d 729 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987)	14
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	8
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	1, 20
<i>Reyniak v. Barnstead International</i> , No. 102688-08, 2010 WL 1568424 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 6, 2010)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	10
<i>SEC v. Hirsch Organization, Inc.</i> , No. M-18-304, 1982 WL 1343 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 1982)	14
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	10
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	9, 10, 22, 25
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti General Trading Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	10, 24
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	1
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Freedom of Information Act, Va. Code § 2.2-3700 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
§ 2.2-3705.4(4).....	3, 7, 11, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Va. S. Ct. R. 5:30	2
OMB Circular A-110, Uniform Administrative Requirements fo Grants and Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals and Non-Profit Organizations, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,786 (Aug. 11, 1999)	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAUP Policy Documents and Reports, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> (10th ed. 2006).....	1
<i>ATI Files Suit To Compel the University of Arizona To Produce Records Related to So-Called “Hockey Stick” Global Warming Research</i> (Sept. 10, 2013), available at http://eelegal.org/?p=1837	7
<i>Climate science attack group turns sight on Texas professors</i> , The Institute for Southern Studies (July 12, 2002)	6
<i>Climate Science in the Political Arena, Hearing Before the House Select Committee on Energy Independence and Global Warming</i> , 111th Cong. 25-27 (2010) (statement of Benjamin D. Santer, research scientist, Lawrence Livermore National Labs.)	22
Christopher S. Reed, <i>Stuck in the Sunshine: The Implications of Public Records Statutes on State University Research and Technology Transfer</i> 8 (2004), available at http://static.squarespace.com/static/51ffb089e4b0bfd6927d1e23/t/5282e777e4b05ddf097868ca/1384310647194/reed-sunshine.pdf	11
Joanna Kempner, <i>The Chilling Effect: How Do Researchers React to Controversy?</i> , 5 PLoS Med. 1571 (2008).....	22
Rachel Levinson-Waldman, <i>Academic Freedom and the Public’s Right to Know</i> , ACS Issue Brief (2011)	19
<i>Who’s behind the ‘information attacks’ on climate scientists?</i> , The Institute for Southern Studies (Oct. 31, 2011)	7
